RESOLUTION NO. OB-13-26

A RESOLUTION OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD OF THE IMPERIAL BEACH
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY SUCCESSOR AGENCY APPROVING AND ADOPTING THE
RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE FOR THE PERIOD OF JANUARY 1,
2014 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2014 AND APPROVING CERTAIN RELATED ACTIONS

WHEREAS, the Imperial Beach Redevelopment Agency (“Redevelopment Agency”) was
a redevelopment agency in the City of Imperial Beach (“City”), duly created pursuant to the
California Community Redevelopment Law (Part 1 (commencing with Section 33000) of Division
24 of the California Health and Safety Code) (“Redevelopment Law”); and

WHEREAS, Assembly Bill No. X1 26 (2011-2012 1*' Ex. Sess.) (“AB 26”) was signed by
the Governor of California on June 28, 2011, making certain changes to the Redevelopment
Law and to the California Health and Safety Code (“Health and Safety Code”), including adding
Part 1.8 (commencing with Section 34161) (“Part 1.8”) and Part 1.85 (commencing with Section
34170) (“Part 1.85”) to Division 24 of the Health and Safety Code; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to AB 26, as modified by the California Supreme Court on
December 29, 2011 by its decision in California Redevelopment Association v. Matosantos, all
California redevelopment agencies, including the Redevelopment Agency, were dissolved on
February 1, 2012, and successor agencies were designated and vested with the responsibility
of paying, performing and enforcing the enforceable obligations of the former redevelopment
agencies and expeditiously winding down the business and fiscal affairs of the former
redevelopment agencies; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City adopted Resolution No. 2012-7136 on January
5, 2012, pursuant to Part 1.85 of AB 26, electing for the City to serve as the successor agency
to the Redevelopment Agency upon the dissolution of the Redevelopment Agency under AB 26
(“Successor Agency”); and

WHEREAS, on February 15, 2012, the Board of Directors of the Successor Agency,
adopted Resolution No. SA-12-01 naming itself the “Imperial Beach Redevelopment Agency
Successor Agency,” the sole name by which it will exercise its powers and fulffill its duties
pursuant to Part 1.85 of AB 26, and establishing itself as a separate legal entity with rules and
regulations that will apply to the governance and operations of the Successor Agency; and

WHEREAS, Health and Safety Code Section 34179 of AB 26 establishes a seven (7)
member local entity with respect to each successor agency with fiduciary responsibilities to
holders of enforceable obligations and taxing entities that benefit from distributions of property
taxes, and such entity is titled the “oversight board.” The oversight board has been established
for the Successor Agency (hereinafter referred to as the “Oversight Board”) and all seven (7)
members have been appointed to the Oversight Board pursuant to Health and Safety Code
Section 34179. The duties and responsibilities of the Oversight Board are primarily set forth in
Health and Safety Code Sections 34179 through 34181 of AB 26; and

WHEREAS, as part of the FY 2012-2013 State budget package, on June 27, 2012, the
Legislature passed and the Governor signed Assembly Bill No. 1484 (“AB 1484”, Chapter 26,
Statutes 2012), which amended certain provisions of AB 26. On September 29, 2012, the
Legislature passed and the Governor signed Assembly Bill No. 1585 (“AB 1585”), which further
amended certain provisions of AB 26 as amended by AB 1484 (AB 26, AB 1484, and AB 1585
are collectively referred to herein as the “Dissolution Act”); and



Resolution No. OB-13-26
Page 2 of 7

WHEREAS, on April 12, 2013, the Department of Finance issued a Finding of
Completion to the Successor Agency pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34179.7 of
the Dissolution Act; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34171(m) of the Dissolution
Act, a “Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule” (“ROPS”) means the document setting forth
the minimum payment amounts and due dates of payments required by enforceable obligations
of the Successor Agency for each six-month fiscal period as provided in Health and Safety
Code Section 34177(m) of the Dissolution Act; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34177(1)(3) of the Dissolution
Act, the ROPS shall be forward looking to the next six (6) months; and

WHEREAS, according to Health and Safety Code Section 34177(l)(1) of the Dissolution
Act, the Successor Agency shall prepare a ROPS before each six-month fiscal period. For each
recognized obligation, the ROPS shall identify one or more of the following sources of payment:
() Low and Moderate Income Housing Funds, (i) bond proceeds, (iii) reserve balances, (iv)
administrative cost allowance, (v) the Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (“RPTTF”) but
only to the extent no other funding source is available or when payment from property tax
revenues is required by an enforceable obligation or by the provisions of Part 1.85 of the
Dissolution Act, and (vi) other revenue sources, including rents, concessions, asset sale
proceeds, interest earnings, and any other revenues derived from the former Redevelopment
Agency as approved by the Oversight Board in accordance with Part 1.85 of the Dissolution Act;
and

WHEREAS, it is the intent of the Dissolution Act that the ROPS serve as the designated
reporting mechanism for disclosing the Successor Agency’s minimum bi-annual payment
obligations by amount and source and that the San Diego County Auditor-Controller (“County
Auditor-Controller’) will be responsible for ensuring that the Successor Agency receives
revenues sufficient to meet the requirements of the ROPS during each bi-annual period; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34177(m) of the Dissolution
Act, the Successor Agency is required to submit the ROPS for the period of January 1, 2014
through June 30, 2014, after its approval and adoption by the Oversight Board, to the State
Department of Finance (“Department of Finance”) and the County Auditor-Controller no fewer
than 90 days before the date of property tax distribution on January 2, 2014, which is no later
than October 1, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the ROPS covering the period from January 1, 2014 through June 30, 2014
(the “ROPS 13-14B”) was approved and adopted by the Successor Agency pursuant to
Resolution SA-13-29 at its meeting conducted on September 18, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the ROPS 13-14B is attached to this Resolution as Exhibit “A” and is
presented to the Oversight Board at this meeting for review, approval, and adoption; and

WHEREAS, among other obligations listed on the ROPS 13-14B, the Successor Agency
includes the repayment of a loan totaling $3,738,100 (the “City Loan”) made by the City to the
Redevelopment Agency pursuant to that certain Cooperation Agreement dated June 7, 1995
(the “Agreement”), which date is immediately subsequent to the activation of the former
Redevelopment Agency on May 3, 1995, and pursuant to City Council/Redevelopment Agency
Resolution No. R-03-40 dated June 4, 2003, the Redevelopment Agency’s year-end financial
statements beginning June 30, 1996 through June 30, 2004, and the Agreement among the
Redevelopment Agency and City dated May 17, 2006 (the “Updated Agreement”). The City



Resolution No. OB-13-26
Page 3 of 7

Loan was made by the City to the Redevelopment Agency for the Redevelopment Agency’s use
in connection with the preparation and implementation of the Redevelopment Plan for the Palm
Avenue/Commercial Redevelopment Project adopted on or about September 7, 1995 and the
Redevelopment Plan for the Palm Avenue/Commercial Redevelopment Project Amendment No.
1 adopted on July 19, 2001 (collectively, the “Redevelopment Plans”), and the implementation,
among other projects, capital improvements program projects; and

WHEREAS, Section 6 of the Agreement provides that the obligations of the
Redevelopment Agency under the Agreement shall constitute an indebtedness of the
Redevelopment Agency within the meaning of Section 33670 et seq. of the Redevelopment Law
to be repaid to the City by the Redevelopment Agency (from tax increment funds); and

WHEREAS, the Updated Agreement memorialized the outstanding principal loan
balance of $3,738,100 and, under Section 1.1, specifically provides that, if the Redevelopment
Agency was going to be terminated or placed in a position in which it could fail to service any
debt payments, the total amount of the City Loan shall become immediately due and payable to
the City. Section 1.1 of the Updated Agreement further provides that the City may, at any time,
and without prior notice to the Redevelopment Agency, call on the total amount of the City Loan
and all accrued interest immediately due and payable to the City; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 1.1 of the Updated Agreement and by City Council
Resolution No. 2013-7392 adopted on September 18, 2013, the City formally called the City
Loan in the outstanding principal balance of $3,738,100 immediately due and payable to the
City by the Successor Agency; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34173(b) of the Dissolution
Act, all authority, rights, powers, duties, and obligations previously vested with the
Redevelopment Agency, under the Redevelopment Law, were vested by operation of law in the
Successor Agency. Such obligations would include repayment of the City Loan to the City; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34178(b)(2) of the Dissolution
Act, the City Loan was not invalidated by the Dissolution Act because the Agreement, as further
memorialized by the Updated Agreement, constitutes a written agreement between the
Redevelopment Agency and the City providing loans/startup funds for the Redevelopment
Agency that was originally entered into within two years of formation of the Redevelopment
Agency. Such Agreements were also entered into within two years of the adoption of the
Redevelopment Plans. Pursuant to Health and Safety Code Sections 34171(d)(1)(B) and (E),
34171(d)(2), and 34178(b)(2) of the Dissolution Act, the City Loan shall constitute an
enforceable obligation of the Successor Agency under the Dissolution Act repayable from the
Successor Agency’s RPTTF and not subject to the loan repayment restrictions of Health and
Safety Code Section 34191.4(b) of the Dissolution Act; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Health and Safety Code Section 34177(1)(2)(B) of the
Dissolution Act, the Successor Agency submitted a copy of the ROPS 13-14B to the San Diego
County Administrative Officer, the County Auditor-Controller, and the Department of Finance at
the same time that the Successor Agency submitted the ROPS 13-14B to the Oversight Board
for approval; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34177(1)(2)(C) of the
Dissolution Act, a copy of the Oversight Board-approved ROPS 13-14B shall be submitted to
the County Auditor-Controller and both the State Controller’'s Office and the Department of
Finance and shall be posted on the Successor Agency’s internet website; and



Resolution No. OB-13-26
Page 4 of 7

WHEREAS, pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34177(m)(1) of the Dissolution
Act, the Successor Agency shall submit a copy of the Oversight Board-approved ROPS 13-14B
to the Department of Finance electronically and the Successor Agency shall have completed the
ROPS 13-14B in the manner provided by the Department of Finance; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34183(a)(2) of the Dissolution
Act, the County Auditor-Controller is required to make a payment of property tax revenues (i.e.
former tax increment funds) from the RPTTF to the Successor Agency on January 2, 2014 for
payments to be made toward recognized obligations listed on the ROPS 13-14B and approved
by the Department of Finance; and

WHEREAS, the proposed ROPS 13-14B attached to this Resolution as Exhibit “A” is
consistent with the requirements of the Health and Safety Code and other applicable law; and

WHEREAS, the proposed ROPS 13-14B contains the schedules for payments on
enforceable obligations required for the applicable six-month period and sources of funds for
repayment as required pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34177(l) of the Dissolution
Act; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34177(m) of the Dissolution
Act, the ROPS 13-14B as approved and adopted by the Oversight Board shall be submitted to
the Department of Finance and the County Auditor-Controller by October 1, 2013. Section
34177(m) further provides that the Department of Finance shall make its determination of the
enforceable obligations and the amounts and funding sources of enforceable obligations no
later than forty-five (45) days after the ROPS is submitted and that the Successor Agency may,
within five (5) business days of the Department of Finance’s determination, request an
additional review by the Department of Finance and an opportunity to meet and confer on
disputed items. In the event of a meet and confer and request for additional review, the meet
and confer period may vary but the Department of Finance shall notify the Successor Agency
and the County Auditor-Controller as to the outcome of its review at least fifteen (15) days
before the date of property tax distribution on January 2, 2014; and

WHEREAS, the activity proposed for approval by this Resolution has been reviewed
with respect to applicability of the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”), the State
CEQA Guidelines (California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Section 15000 et seq., hereafter the
“Guidelines”), and the City’s environmental guidelines; and

WHEREAS, the activity proposed for approval by this Resolution is not a “project” for
purposes of CEQA, as that term is defined by Guidelines Section 15378, because the activity
proposed by this Resolution is an organizational or administrative activity that will not result in a
direct or indirect physical change in the environment, per Section 15378(b)(5) of the Guidelines;
and

WHEREAS, all of the prerequisites with respect to the approval of this Resolution have
been met.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Oversight Board of the Imperial Beach
Redevelopment Agency Successor Agency, as follows:

Section 1.  The Oversight Board hereby determines that the foregoing recitals are
true and correct and are a substantive part of this Resolution.

Section 2. (@) The Oversight Board hereby finds that the City Loan described in
the Recitals above and included on the ROPS 13-14B was made to the



Section 3.

Section 4.

Resolution No. OB-13-26
Page 5 of 7

Redevelopment Agency for legitimate redevelopment purposes.

(b) The Oversight Board hereby determines that, pursuant to Health
and Safety Code Sections 34171(d)(2) and 34178(b)(2) of the Dissolution
Act, the City Loan described in the Recitals above and included on the
ROPS 13-14B was not invalidated by the Dissolution Act because it
constitutes a written agreement between the Redevelopment Agency and
the City providing loans/startup funds for the Redevelopment Agency that
were entered into within two years of formation of the Redevelopment
Agency and also within two years of the adoption of the Redevelopment
Plans.

(© The Oversight Board hereby determines that, pursuant to Health
and Safety Code Sections 34171(d)(1)(B) and (E), 34171(d)(2), and
34178(b)(2) of the Dissolution Act, the City Loan described in the Recitals
above and included on the ROPS 13-14B constitutes an enforceable
obligation of the Successor Agency under the Dissolution Act repayable
from the RPTTF and not subject to the loan repayment restrictions of
Health and Safety Code Section 34191.4(b) of the Dissolution Act.

(d) The Oversight Board hereby acknowledges and agrees that,
pursuant to Section 1.1 of the Updated Agreement and by City Council
Resolution No. 2013-7392 adopted on September 18, 2013, the City
formally called the City Loan in the outstanding principal balance of
$3,738,100 immediately due and payable to the City by the Successor
Agency and, therefore, that the City Loan is now due and payable in full in
the principal amount of $3,738,100 by the Successor Agency to the City
and payable from the Successor Agency’s RPTTF.

(e) The Oversight Board hereby approves the Successor Agency’s
immediate repayment of the City Loan to the City from the Successor
Agency’s RPTTF in the principal amount of $3,738,100.

The Oversight Board hereby approves and adopts the ROPS 13-14B for
the period from January 1, 2014 through June 30, 2014, in substantially
the form attached to this Resolution as Exhibit “A”.

The Oversight Board hereby authorizes and directs the Executive
Director, or designee, of the Successor Agency to: (i) submit the ROPS
13-14B, as approved and adopted by the Oversight Board, to the
Department of Finance electronically and the County Auditor-Controller
no later than October 1, 2013; (ii) submit a copy of the ROPS 13-14B, as
approved and adopted by the Oversight Board, to the State Controller's
Office and post the ROPS 13-14B on the Successor Agency’s internet
website; (iii) revise the ROPS 13-14B, and make such changes and
amendments as necessary, before official submittal of the ROPS 13-14B
to the Department of Finance, in order to complete the ROPS 13-14B in
the manner provided by the Department of Finance and to conform the
ROPS 13-14B to the form or format as may be prescribed by the
Department of Finance; (iv) make other non-substantive changes and
amendments to the ROPS13-14B as may be approved by the Executive
Director of the Successor Agency and its legal counsel; and (v) take such
other actions and execute such other documents as are necessary or



Section 5.

Section 6.

Section 7.

Resolution No. OB-13-26
Page 6 of 7

desirable to effectuate the intent of this Resolution on behalf of the
Oversight Board.

If any provision of this Resolution or the application of any such provision
to any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not
affect other provisions or applications of this Resolution that can be given
effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the
provisions of this Resolution are severable. The Oversight Board
declares that its board would have adopted this Resolution irrespective of
the invalidity of any particular portion of this Resolution.

The Oversight Board determines that the activity approved by this
Resolution is not a “project” for purposes of CEQA, as that term is defined
by Guidelines Section 15378, because the activity approved by this
Resolution is an organizational or administrative activity that will not result
in a direct or indirect physical change in the environment, per Section
15378(b)(5) of the Guidelines.

This Resolution shall take effect upon the date of its adoption and is
subject to review by the Department of Finance in accordance with Health
and Safety Code Section 34177(m) of the Dissolution Act.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED by the Oversight Board of the Imperial Beach
Redevelopment Agency Successor Agency at its meeting held on the 25" day of September
2013, by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ATTEST:
/s/

BOARD MEMBERS: YANDA, WEST, SAADAT, FERNANDEZ,
WINTER, HENTSCHKE, FOLTZ

BOARD MEMBERS: NONE

BOARD MEMBERS: NONE

/s/
MAYDA C. WINTER
CHAIRPERSON

JACQUELINE M. HALD, MMC

SECRETARY



Resolution No. OB-13-26
Page 7 of 7

EXHIBIT “A”
IMPERIAL BEACH REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY SUCCESSOR AGENCY
RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE
January 1, 2014 through June 30, 2014
(“ROPS 13-14B”)

Approved and Adopted by the Oversight Board on September 25, 2013



Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 13-14B) - Summary
Filed for the January 1, 2014 through June 30, 2014 Period

Name of Successor Agency: Imperial Beach
Name of County: San Diego

Current Period Requested Funding for Qutstanding Debt or Obligation

Six-Month Total

Enforceable Obligations Funded with Non-Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF) Funding

A Sources (B+C+D): $ 1,907,790
B Bond Proceeds Funding (ROPS Detail) -
C Reserve Balance Funding (ROPS Detail) 1,807,790
D Other Funding (ROPS Detail) -
E  Enforceable Obligations Funded with RPTTF Funding (F+G): $ 4,008,750
F Non-Administrative Costs (ROPS Detail) 4,008,750
G Administrative Costs (ROPS Detail) -
H  Current Period Enforceable Obligations (A+E): $ 5,914,540
Successor Agency Self-Reported Prior Period Adjustment to Current Period RPTTF Requested Funding
| Enforceable Obligations funded with RPTTF (E): 4,008,750
J Less Prior Period Adjustment (Report of Prior Period Adjustments Column U) -
K  Adjusted Current Period RPTTF Requested Funding (I-J) $ 4,006,750

Certification of Oversight Board Chairman: Mayda C. Winter

4,006,750

4,006,750

Chairperson

Pursuant to Section 34177(m) of the Health and Safety code, |

hereby certify, based on my information and belief, that the above is Name " Title

a true and accurate Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule for the

above named agency. . ,(/ September 25,2013
Signature Date




Retognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS) 13-14B - Report of Fund Balances
{Report Amounts in Whole Dellars)

Pursuant to Health and Safety Gade section 34177(1), Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RFTTF) may be listed as 2 source of payment on the ROPS, but only

to the extent no other funding scurce is available or when payment from property tax revenues is required by an
enforceable obligation.

A B Cc D E F G H [ 4 K

EFund Sources

Bond Proceeds Reserve Balance Other RPTTF

Review balances
retained for

Bonds Issued | Bonds Issued approved RPTTF balances Rent,
an or before on or after enforceable retained for bond Grants,
Fund Balance Information by ROPS Period 1213110 0440141 obligations reserves Interest, Ete. Non-Adimin Admin Total Comments
ROPS I Actuals (91/01/13 - 6/30/13)
Beginning Available Fund Balance (Actual 01/01/13)
Note that for the RPTTF, 1 + 2 should tie to columns L and Q in the -
1 |Report of Prior Period Adjustments (PPAS) 379,908 {100,176} '$ 279,732
Revenue/lncome {Actual 06/30/13) Note that the RPTTF amounts
should tie to the ROPS 1l distributions from the County Auditor- o
2 |Controller 533,092 2,577,217 3 3,110,308

Expenditures for ROPS ll Enforceable Obligations (Actual
06/30r13) Note that for the RPTTF, 2 + 4 should tle to columns N
3 |and 8 in the Report of PPAs 913,000 2577217

Retention of Avallable Fund Balance {Actual 06/30/13} Note that
the Non-Admin RPTTF amount should only include the retention of
4 |reserves for debt service approved in ROPS 1li

$ 3490217

267,148 $ 267146

ROPS Il RPTTF Prior Period Adjustment Note that the net Non-
Adrmin and Admin RPTTF amounts should tie to columns Q and T in
5_{the Report of PPAs. - -3 -
§ | Ending Actual Available Fund-Balance {1 + 23 -4 §) $- @ezazni's T g (357.3iéi
ROPS 13-14A Estimate (07/01/13 - 12/31/13)
Beginning Available Fund Balance (Actual 97/01A13) (C, D, E,G,. | : ’ b I R
7 |and =446, F=H4+F8;andH =5 + &) ) ) $ - -8 < g -1$ 2671461 § % (asr3enis - 18 (100,178)
Revenuefincome (Estimate 12/31/13) o -
Note that the RPTTF amounts should tie tc the ROPS 13-14A R
8 (distributions from the County Auditor-Controller 3,015,673 250000 1§ 3,265,673
Expenditures for 13-14A Enforceable Obligations :
9 |(Estimate 12/31/13) 267 146 2,748 £27 125.000 | $ 3,140,673
Retention of Available Fund Balance (Estimate 12/31/13) .
Note that the RPTTF amounts may include the retenticn of reserves
10 ifor debt service approved in ROPS 13-14A 1,782,780 1250001 3 1,907,790
11 |Ending Estimated Avallable Fund Balance (7 + 8 - 9-10) is  -ls - % <18 1,782,790 8 {100,176} - $- -1$ {1,882,966)




Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS ) 13-14B - ROPS Detail
January 1, 2014 through June 30, 2014
{Repost Amounts in Whofe Dollars)
A B [ D E F G H | J K L m N Q P
Funding Sotirce
Non-Redevalopment Property Tax Trusl Fund
{Non-RPTTF) RPTTE
CentraclAgresment | Contract/Agreement TFotal Quistanding
Hem # Project Nama { Debt Chligation Obligation Type Execulion Date Termination Dale Payee Description/Project Scope Project Area Debt or Obligation | Retired Bond Proceeds | Reserve Balance Other Funds Non-Admin Admin Six-Month Total
. S e e [ R s i o RS DAL A Pl et e G e v | O 2A5 BOF [ il 8 =T 1907 7901 S e T s | $ s - 4008750 |G =% 5,914,540
1.00 [2003 Tax Allocation Bonds Serfes A [Bonds Issued On or [12/4/2003 12172036 Walls Fargo Bank Bond Debt Service pursuant to Ssction [ Palm Ave 31,000,051 1,028,787 71,028,787
{or paymenis on the proposed Tax Before 1213110 34171 (d) (1) {(A) and 34171(d){1}{ E }. [Commerciat Corridor BT
Allocation Refunding Bonds, Series See Notes Page. PA1, PA2
2013 if issued by the Successor
Agency in compliance with the criteria
per Health and Safely Code Section
34171.5) R L
2.00 |2010 Tax Allecation Bonds Series Bonds Issued Onor [111/2010 111142041 Weils Fargo Bank Bond Debt Service pursuant to SectienfPalm Ave 42,709,241 754,003 $.:07 754,003
Before 1213110 34171 {d) {1) (A) and 34171(d)(1){ E }. [Commercial Corridor ST :
See Notes Page. PA1, PA2 S
3.00 {2003 Tax Allscation Bonds Series A |Bonds Issued On or |12/1/2003 12112036 Welis Fargo Bank Bond Debt Service pursuant to Seclion|Palm Ave - § - _
Reserve Before 1213110 34171 {d) (1) (A) and 3MT71(d{1)( E ). [Commercial Corridor :
PA1, PA2
4.00 12010 Tax Allocation Bonds Series Bonds Issued On or {#1/1/2010 111112041 Wells Fargo Bark Bond Debt Service pursuant to Section|Palm Ave -
Reserve Bafore 12131110 34171 (d) {1} {A) and 34171(d)(1){ E ). {Commercial Corridor
PA1, PAZ
9,00 |Clean & Green Program Improvement/Infrasts (41772013 6/3012014 Various Contractors/Project [Tax Exempt Housing Bond Indenture  [Palm Ave 338,99G
ucture Management Project pursuant to and censistent with [Commercial Cerridor
2003 Tax Allocalion Bonds Series A |PA1, PA2
issued Decomber 2003,
10.00 |Habitat Project Improvement/Irfrastr [6/28/2013 6/30/2014 Habital P.M. /Project Tax Exempt Housing Bond Indenture  |Palm Ave 533,000
ucture Management Project pursuant to and consistent with { Comimercial Carridor '
2003 Tax Allocation Bonds Series A {PA1, PA2
issued Decembsr 2003,
11.00 [Admin Budgst Admin Costs 1204 613012014 Successor Agency & City of {Per Sections 34177(j) and 34177(k} of [Palm Ave 125,000 125,000
Imperial Beach the Bissolution Acl, the Administrative |Commercial Corsidor
Budget and estimated payment with PAt, PA2
RPTTF was approved by Successor
Agency on September 4, 2013 by
Resolution and presented to the
Oversight Beard for approval by
Resolution on Seplember 11, 2013,
See Notes Page.
13.00 {Legal Legal 21201 212015 McDougal Leve/Kane Legal Services provided to Successor |Palm Ave 200,000
Ballmer Agency per enforceable obligations.  |Commercial Corridor
PA1, PA2
14.00 iPier One South Holel Project OPADDA/Constructi [ 12/1/2010 3ME2066 Successor Agency & Cily of [Fulfiliment of Project requirements per (Palm Ave 200,000 20,000
Requirements on imperial Beach DDA and Ground Lease. See Notes  {Commercial Gorridor
Page. PA1, PA2
15.00 [Capilal Trailer Rental Praject Management [8/1/2006 1112015 Berl's Mobiie Homea Temp Trailer for Project Management. {Palm Ave 3,600
Cosls Acceplance Commercial Corridor
PA1, PAZ
16.00 |Due Diligence Review ("DDR") Professionat 712772012 6/30/2013 Lance SollVavrinek To perform DER as required by Palm Ave -
Preparation Cost Services Trine/Other Section 34178.5. Commercial Corridor
PAi, PAZ
17.00 (2003 Tax Aliccalion Bonds Series A {Bonds Issued On or [12/1/2003 121172038 Welis Fargo Bank Bond Debt Service. Palm Ave -
Bafore 12/31110 Commercial Corridor
PA1, PA2




Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS } 13-148 - ROPS Detail

January 1, 2014 through June 30, 2014
{Report Amounts in Whole Dollars)

A B [+ D E F G H I J K L M N (o] P
Funding Scurce
Non-Redevelepmant Propery Tax Trust Fund
{Non-RPTEE) RPTTF
CentractfAgreement § GontracAgreement Total Qutsianding
lien # Project Name / Debt Obligation Obligation Type Executicn Dale Termination Date Payes Descriplion/Project Scope Project Area Debt or Obligation | Retired Bend Proceeds | Reserve Balance Other Funds Non-Admin Admin Six-Month Total
18.00 |Litigation Litigation 412512012 21112015 Successor Agency, City of [Lawsul fited by Affordable Housing Palm Ave 100,000 N 60,000 § 7 60000
imperial Beach, McDougal  [Coalition of San Diego County re Commercial Corrider . RS
Lave, and Kane Ballmer obligations of Former RDA. See Noltes{PA1, PA2 L
Page. s
19.00 [Cversight Board Costs Required by  [Admin Costs 1112014 5/30/2014 Successor Agency & Gity of [Costs incurred by Successor Agency  [Palm Ava 20,000 N 20,000 $ 20,000
Stats Law Imperial Beach as requested and required by the Commerciat Corridor : ‘
Oversight Board per State law. See PA1, PA2
Noles Pags. :
20.00 |ROPS | Cash-flow Deficit Prior Period RPTTF (/172014 61112014 1B Successor Agency, City [ROPs | Approved Yet Unfunded Patm Ave - Y % -
Sharifall of Imperial Beach, Enforcezble Obligation Gommercial Corridor
Southbay Drugs, Opper PA1, PA2
Varco, Keyser Marsten,
Urban Systems, NBS, iane
Balimer
21.00 {ROPS 3 Administrative Cost Prior Period RPTTF [1/1/2013 14172014 Cily of imperial Beach, I8 |Unfunded DOF Approved Palm Ave - Y $ -
Allowance Approved Yet Unfunded Shortfall Successor Agency Administration Costs Allowance from  |Commercial Corridor
ROPS 3 PA1, PAZ
2200 |9th & Palm Avenue Real Eslate Proparty 1112014 6/30/2014 Successor Agancy & Cily of | Costs of maintaining Successor Palm Ave 400,000 N 50,000
Management Maintenance imperial Beach Agsnocy owned assel prior to Commercial Corridor
disposition per LRPMP. See Notes PA1, PA2
Page.
23,00 {Tax Allocation Bonds Required Professional 111712010 Vi2s NBS Costs relaling o required annual Palm Ave 7,500 N 8,950
Annual Continuing Disclosure Services continuing disclosure obligations of the]Commercial Corridor
Buccesser Agency on the 2003 Series 1PA1, PA2
A TABs (or the 2013 TABS if 2003
Series A TABs are refunded) and 2010 :
TABs. See Notes Page.
24.00 Tax Aflecaticn Bonds Property Tax Professicnal 114412004 1112015 HdL Data used by NBS for preparationof  |Palm Ave 4,050 N 2,025 § 2,025
Data Cotiection/Monitering Services the required annua! continuing Commercial Corridor -
disclosure obligations of the PA1, PAZ
Successor Agency on the 2003 Series
A TABs (or the 2012 TABs if 2002
Serles A TABs are refunded} and 2010
TABs. See Notes Page.
25.00 {Successor Agency Annual Financial  |Professional 6/1572010 6/30/2014 Lance, Sall Lundgard, CPA |Costs relating to the Successor Palm Ave 5,832 N 5,832 $-
Audit and Financial Statements Services Firm Agency's preparation of Annual Audit  |Commerciat Corridor
Required by Stale Law and Financial Statements required by |PA1, PA2
Slate law. SeeNolesPage. ) |y ¢ b 1 g e
26.00 |2003 Series A Tax Aflocation Bonds | Professional 12112013 2172014 First Southwest 2003 Series A TABs Refunding Palm Ave 19,000 N 19,060 19,000
Refunding Financial Advisor/Non- Services Financial Advisor - nen-contingsnt Gommercial Corridor
Contingent Pertion portion of costs. See Noles Page. PAT, PA2
27.00 |2003 Series A Tax Allocation Bonds  |Professional 772013 24112014 Fraser & Associales 2003 Series A TABs Refunding Fiscal [Palm Ave 25,500 M 25,500
Fiscal Consultani/Nor-Conlingent Services Consultant - non-contingent poriion of [Commercial Corridor
Poertion costs. See Notes Page. PA1, PA2
28.00 12003 Series A Tax Allocalion Bonds  |Professional 121203 2112014 Successor Agency, Cily of {2003 Series A TABs Refunding - Palm Ave 50,000 N 50,000
Refunding Successor Agency Non- Services fmperial Beach, McDougal, {Successor Agency non-contingent Gommercial Corsidor
Conltingent Fees & Cosls Love and Kane, Ballmer fees and cosls (including legal fess PA1, PAZ
and reimbursemant cosls). See Noles
Page.




Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS ) 13-14B - ROPS Detail
January 1, 2014 through June 30, 2014
{Report Amounts in Whale Dollars)

A B C D E F G H t J K L M N o P
Funding Source
Non-Redevelopmeni Property Tax Trust Fund
{Non-RPTTF) RPTIF
Confract/Agreement | ConfractfAgreement Total Outslanding
ftam # Project Name [ Debt Chligation Ohbiigation Typs Execulion Date Termination Cale Payee Descriplion/Project Scope Project Area Debt or Obligation | Retired | Bond Proceeds | Reserve Balanse Other ¥unds Nen-Admin Admin Six-Month Total
29,60 |City Loan Repayment Indebledness - [City/Counly Loans  |6/7/1695 1212112023 City of Imperial Beach City lean io Former RDA for startup Palm Ave 3,738,100 N 3,738,100 5 3,738,100
Loan from Cily to Former RDA within | On or Befaore 612711 funding. Cily Loan Agreemenl was Commercial Corridor : : §
2 years of Redevefopment Plan executed within 2 years of PA1, PA2
Adoption and ExpansicryAmendment Redevelopmenl Agency formation and
Plan Adoplion/Amendment. . T
30.00 {Psor Period Litigation RPTTF Litigation 14112014 61302014 Successor Agency & Cily of | Litigation action relating to RPTTF Palm Ave 10,343 N 10,343 $ 10,343
Disfribution Imperial Beach distribution on June 1, 2012 and Commerctal Corridor
payment of enforceable obligations. PA1, PA2
Litigation was filed to protect
enforceable obligations and prevent
default as a result of County notice not
to distribute June 1, 2012 RPTYF
without DOF approval letter. See
Neles Page. .
33.00 |Bond Services 2003 TABS Professional 1211/2003 6/1/2033 Wells Fargo Trustee Services for 2003 TABS Palm Ave 18,000 N 1,000 & 1,000
Services Commercial Corridor T
PA%, PA2
34.06 |Bond Services 2010 TABS Professional 11/18/2010 6/1/2040 Wells Farge Trustes Services for 2010 TABS Palin Ave 35,000 N 1,000

Services

Gommercial Corridor
PAL PA3

:




Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule {ROPS} 13-14E - Report of Prior Period Adjustments
Reported for the ROPS Il (January 1, 2013 through June 30, 2013) Period Pursuant to Heallh and Safety Code (HSC) section 34186 (a)
(Report Amounts in Whole Doflars)

ROPS [t Successor Agency {SA} Self-reported Prior Period Adjustments (PPA): Pursuant to HSC Seclion 34186 (a), SAs are required to reporl lhe differences between their actual available funding and their actual expendilures for the ROPS Ill (July threugh December 2013) period. The amount of Redevelopment Properly Tax Trust Fund {RPTTE)
approved for the ROPS 13-14B (January through June 2014} period will be ofiset y the SA’s self-reporied ROPS Hi prior period adjustment, HSC Section 34185 (a) also specifies that the prior peried adjusiments self-reporied by SAs are subject to audit by the cotnty auditor-conirolier (GAG) and the State Controler.

ROPS 1ILCAC PPA ¢ ba completed by the CAC

A B c D E F G H i J K L M N Q P a R s T u v w X Y

Non-RPTTF Expenditures RPTTF Expenditures

LKIHF Reserve Balance
{ncludes LMIHF Due Diligence {Inchsdes Other Funds and Assels
Review [DOR) refalned balances) Bond Proceeds DDR retained bal, Other Funds Non-Admin Admin
Avaifable
RPTIF Availahla Net Difference:

{ROPS It Bifference RPTTF Difterence (Amount Used to
distributed + afl Net Lesser of {if ! is [ess thane N, {ROPS I distributed Net Lesser of (ff Risless than §, | Olfset ROPS 13-14B
other avallable as of Authorized! the difference is + all other availabte Authorized / the difference is Requested RPTTF

Authorized Actual Authorized Actual Authorized Actual Authorized Actual Authorized 1/1743) Available Actual zero) Authorized as of 111/13) i Actual zera) {O+T)}
s o E IR kR 111 R ts coiejs s mibg F C c |8 3392861 |§ - 2,577,217 At R r i R -[ 8 <-149082 |5 - S NN f ot
Series A 1,020,762 1,020,762 1,020,792 1,020,792

OTT TR T oo o
655,953 655,053 655,953 655952

Net SA Non-Admin
and Adriin FPA

Project Name [ Debt
P

Hem #

oy
i

e 10 e
3
'

]
L2
&
2,
@
[

2003 Tax Allocation Bonds B
Serias A 518,787 133573 | § - 133,573 §33,573

2010 Tax Alfocation Bonds
4 §Series 524,003 33573 | % 133,573 133,573
Housing LoanfAdvance to make| - -
Bond Payment §
Housing LoanfAdvance fa pay
Enforceable Obligations §
Houging (HA) Loan/Advance to
pay Enforceable Obligations $
Housing Agreement 3
Claan & Green Peogram 380,000 $
10 | Habitat Project 533,000 $ L

) "

$

$

3

3

w

ol
.

@0

=

@l

o

- 149,092 -

11 3 Admin Budget -
12 | City Sewice Agreement
13 | Legal

14 | Hota! Project Requlrement 5,000 5,008
15 | Gapilal Trailer Rental 1,800 1,800
Dus Diligence Review ("DDR™) -
46 {Preparalion Cost 46,080 -
2003 Tax Allacation Bonds
17 |Seres A 533092 533,092
18 { Litigation

19 j Cuversight Board Costs

20 | ROPS | Cash-flow Dalizit
ROPS 3 Adminlstrative Cost
Allovwance Approved Yet

21 |Unfunded

Sth & Palm Real Estate
ianagement

RGPS Il Deficit Obligation 83,434 93,434

Rt LUl Lol C g Cl U Tl L S O - R . e B N P 1

5,000 5,000
y £,800

o e | 2o Jea o |mlonfor - o s o fen
’

'
ARl PR T LR T T2 78 P A 7 & A PP PR PR P P
v

| [en [orfom |0 o len jon [en o L o fen
'

@

533,092

42 en ta |0
[ fem |ea|en
< < | jos

'
0 [ (o [ [on [0 o |
'

0 o0 Jen for . |en

A il e e e fes o (o e e e fen e [ des jes . Je [ fee
'

il i R L LN T R 2 E N E2 R PR PR PR AR DA VYA PPO PPN DR J Y

23

2
2

m

93,434

L
o |40 |

b | fan o len
.

@ [ en e
v

Item #'s 3 and 4 are amounts
applied as reserves to pay a
portion of tha bond deht service
an the 2003 and 2018 tax
allocation honds which are
payable during the ROPS 13-14A
petiod in NovembarfDacember
2013, These reserves were
approved by the DOF in thais
ROPS 11l Meet and Confer
approval letter dated December
18,2012,

llem3 54 $ : - $
ltem # 1-23 | The actuat amounts provided .
are esthmales since the books of
the SA are not yat closed for the
periad January 1, 2033 through
June 30, 2013 andg there may be
payments nat yet recordad in
theSA's panerat ledger.

ltam # 1-23 1The 5A Issued a Notice of
Insufficient Funds dated
November 9, 2012 ta the
County A-C notifying the County
A-C pursuant to Section
34183(b} that the SA has
insufficient funds to make
payments on alf abllgations for
the peried ending June 30,
2013. Onfanuary 29, 2013 CAC
notified the SA that they and
the SCO concuzred with the
determination of insufficient
funds in the amount of
$964,696.

4 |21 [ | [ [<n |en jen
& [ (L0 <A | |40 14 fin

v |4 (<a [en |an Lo Joa fen

[ o 14 [a e fen [un [4m;

< [ (6 [0 {n < |4 (a -
1

@ [0 |6 [ajtn [0 Jor |
v

i [ea L |on [on or [ |ea
.

0 [ [ea [ [0n [on [ |en




Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS) 13-14B - Report of Prior Period Adjustments
Reported for the ROPS Il (January 1, 2013 through June 30, 2613} Pericd Pursuant to Heallh and Safely Code (HSC) section 34185 (&)
({Report Amounts in Yhole Dollars)

ROPS [l Successor Agency {SA} Self-reported Prior Period Adjustments {PPA): Pursuant to HSC Section 34186 {a), SAs are required fo repart the differences belween their aclual available funding and thelr aclual expenditures for e ROPS Il {July through December 2013} period, The amount of Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF)
|approved for the ROPS 13-14B {January through June 2014} period will ba offset by the SA’s self-reporied ROPS ll prior period adjusiment. HSC Section 34186 (a) also specifies 1hat the priar period adjustments self-reported by SAs are subject to audit by the county auditor-contreller (CAC) ard the State Controlier.

A B [+ o g F G H 1 J 9 L M N o i Q R 5 ¥ u v w X Y z AA AB
Non-RPTTE Expenditures RPTTF Expenditures
LMIHF Reserve Balance :
{lncludes LMIHF Due Dillgence {Inclydes Other Funds and Assels Net SA Non-Admin
Review (DDR) retained bal Bond Proceeds DDR retained balances) Cher Funids Non-Admin Admin and Admin PPA
Availabla
RFTTE Available Nel Dillerence
(ROPS I Difference RPYEF Difference (Amount Used to 1l
distributed + all Net Lesser of {EMis less fhan N, (ROPS Il dislibuted| Mot Lesserof {If Ris less than S, | Offset ROPS 13-14B ROP:
Project Nama f Debt other available as of Authorized! the difference is + all other available Authorized [ the difference is Requested RPTTF
Hem # Obllgation Authorized Actual Authorized Actual Authorized Authorized Actual Authorized 1113y Aviilabie Actual zero} Autharized as of 141/13) Available Actual ze10) {O+T) ; clialiiids s AN zal ;
B . R R FEEEE P R R P § Col§ e T8t a802881 | § - 257721785 - 251217 | § 0 esmTaiT s s :fs g2 s L s - i s R F YA $ . <|s e

Itern 8 23 }Obligations funded with the
493,434 a5 approved oh ROPS 1
are Continuing Disclosure to
Walls Fargo (53,200), Bonds
Continuing Disclasure to NBS
($4,000), Bands Continding
Disclasure to HdL {$2,025), 1BCC
Monitoring {52,611}, RDA
Statute of Compliance (52,6113,
Capital Traller Rentel (51,800),
and City Senvice Agreement

($77,187) - - - -
N 3 HE
_ B -1%
N - ~13

‘
<

&[40 |0 |08 [on [en

O [ < (20 €2 |0 Hin- |2 | | Jon o [on [on [on 140 [en [r |on |am jon

o [ (e lan oo fon [0 (o Lo (e 1an Lon (o o jon |on Lo Lon (4 Jen [an [n [on [on [on [n [en [an Jantn [en [on |o 1o [0 Jom |onlom 1co,

[ [ him 100 |0 Lo (o |on [or (4 |00 Les [in oo (20 [am [4m |40 [0 |0 Jea |0 lim 4o | on7[4n |n [enrfen [on o0 fon fen

«mfnu-m«m_h_w_mwmmwm«mmmm«w«mmmm«oum{nmmuMwmm‘n«wmmwmmammmmmmmmm
m.wmmmmhm«wmm««um‘wmmmmmummmmwmwmmmmumumhhmm«mwmmuwmmv-hmmmmm{nmmm
am.mau«h{»motmwmuwtnmm«mmmumam«mamwmmmmmmmmtnmmmwmm«mmmwmmmm«mwm«mn
: ' H .
au«ma_m«mm«uwmmwcpamm«a-_«mm«mmwr»-««mmmma«mmmmmmw«mammmwmmammw

mmwm'mmmmv«(»-ln.mmm«MauMhmmmummm‘wmmmw'mwmawwvmummmmmmmmmmm«m«wmmmm'wmm




Recognized Obligation Payment Scheduie 13-14B - Notes
January 1, 2014 through June 30, 2014

[tem #

1.00

2.00

11.00

14.00

18.00

19.00

22.00

23.00

Notes/Comments

Per DOF’s instructions, $1,028,787 is indicated under the Reserve column as those were RPTTF funds received by the Successor Agency on June 1, 2013 as bond
reserves approved as #3 on ROPS 13-14A 1o be used toward the bond debt service payment in June 2014 during the ROPS 13-14B period. Also, in connection with
the 2003 Tax Allocation Bonds, Series A, pursuant to Resolutions OB-13-18 and OB-13-23, and in accardance with its authority set forth in Health and Safety Code
Section 34177.5, the Successor Agency has commenced the bond refunding process to refund the 2003 Tax Allocation Bonds, Series A and to issue the proposed Tax
Allocation Refunding Bonds, Series 2013. Therefore, the bond debt service payments identified in this Item 1 will be replaced with the required bond debt service
payments on the Tax Allocation Refunding Bonds, Series 2013 if they are issued by the Successor Agency in compliance with the criteria per Health and Safety Code
Section 34177.5.

Per DOF’s instructions, $754,003 is indicated under the Reserve column as those were RPTTF funds received by the Successor Agency on June 1, 2013 as bond
reserves approved as #4 on ROPS 13-14A to be used toward the bond debt service payment in June 2014 during the ROPS 13-14B period.

The Successor Agency received a total amount of $250,000 on June 1, 2013 as payment for the Administrative Cost Allowance for the entire Fiscal Year 2013-2014.
Therefore, $125,000 was used during the ROPS 13-14A pericd and the remaining balance of $125,000 will be used during the ROPS 13-14B period. As such, the SA
is including this $125.000 remaining balance under the Reserve column. Further, the amount of the Administrative Cost Allowance is not intended to limit the use and
amount of other funds available to the Successor Agency, if any is available, to be used to pay for additional administrative costs included in the Administrative Budget
for the period January 1, 2014 through June 30, 2014,

These costs are associated with a DDA entered into by the Former RDA on December 16, 2010 and the Ground Lease, as required by the DDA, on March 15, 2011,
Pursuant to Mealth and Safety Cade Section 34171(d)(1}(E), this item constitutes an enforceable obligation. This item is specifically excluded from the definition of and
payment by the administrative cost allowance and does not constitute an administrative cost as a project-related cost pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section
34171(b). Payment of this obligation is required by the underlying Former RDA DDA and therefore canstitutes an enforceable obligation of the Successor Agency
pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34171(d)(1)(E) and shall be payable from RPTTF monies.

Litigation costs due to the filing of a lawsuit by the Affordable Housing Coalition of San Diego County alleging that unmet obligations of the Former RDA pursuant to the
California Community Redevelopment Law constitute an enforceable obligation of the Successor Agency payable from RPTTF. Costs relating to potential and pending
litigation in connection with assets or obligations constitute an enforceable obligation of the Successor Agency and shall be payable from RPTTF monies, not as an
administrative cost, pursuant to Health & Safety Code Section 34171(b).

Costs incurred by the Successor Agency in connection with performing statutorily required services fer the Oversight Board are not administrative costs and are not
paid using the Administrative Cost Allowance because they are costs incurred by the Successor Agency due to the Successor Agency being required to perform
services for the Oversight Board pursuant to State law set forth at Health and Safety Code Section 34179(c). As such, payment of this objigation is required by State
law at Health and Safety Code Section 34179(c) and therefore constitutes an enforceable obligation of the Successor Agency pursuant to Health and Safety Code
Section 34171(d)}{1)(C) and shall be payable from RPTTF maonies, not as an administrative cost.

These costs are associated with maintaining and managing this real estate asset owned by the Successor Agency. Further, these costs are specifically excluded from
the definition of and payment by the administrative cost allowance and does not constitute an administrative cost as a cost for maintaining assets pursuant to Health
and Safety Code Section 34171(b). Payment of these cbligations constitute an enforceable obligation of the Successor Agency and shall be payable from RPTTF
monies.

Costs relating fo annual continuing disclosure obligations of the Successor Agency on the 2003 Series A TABs {or the 2013 TABS if 2003 Series A TABs are refunded)
and 2010 TABs are required by the Indentures governing the issuance of the TABs and constitute enforceable obligations of the Successor Agency pursuant to Health
and Safety Code Sections 34171(d){1)(A} and 34171(d)(1)( E ), and shall be payable from RPTTF menies, not as an administrative cost.




Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule 13-14B - Notes
January 1, 2014 through June 30, 2014

Item #

24.00

25.00

26.00

27.00

28.00

Notes/Comments

Costs relating to data collection and monitoring for the annual continuing disclosure obligations of the Successor Agency on the 2003 Series A TABs (or the 2013 TABS
if 2003 Series A TABs are refunded) and 2010 TABs are required by the Indentures governing the issuance of the TABs and constitute enforceable obligations of the
Successor Agency pursuant to Health and Safety Code Sections 34171(d)(1)(A) and 34171(d)(1)( E ), and shall be payable from RPTTF monies, not as an
administrative cost.

Pursuant to State law at Health and Safety Code Section 34177(n), the Successar Agency is required to cause a post audit of the financial transactions and records of
the successar agency to be made at least annually by a certified public accountant. As such, payment of this obligation is required by State law at Health and Safety

Code Section 34177(n) and therefore constitutes an enforceable obligation of the Successor Agency pursuant fo Health and Safety Code Section 34171(d)(1)(C) and
shall be payable from RPTTF monies, not as an administrative cost.

Pursuant to State law at Health and Safety Code Section 34177.5(h), the Successor Agency shall make use of an independent financial advisor in developing financing
proposals for bond refunding or refinancing. The Successor Agency has begun the refunding of the 2003 Series A TABs and, therefore, the Successor Agency is
required to retain the services of a Financial Advisor for the bond refunding process. As such, payment of this obligation is required by State law at Health and Safety
Code Section 34177.5(h) and therefore constitutes an enforceable obligation pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34171(d)(1)(C) and shall be payable from
RPTTF monies, not as an administrative cost. In addition, pursuant to Resolution OB-13-18, and in accordance with its authority set forth in Health and Safety Code
Section 34177.5(f), the Oversight Board directed the Successor Agency to commence the bond refunding process and authorized the Successor Agency to recover all
costs associated with such bond refunding process. The DOF approved Resolution OB-13-18. Therefore, payment of this obligation constitutes an enforceable
obligation pursuant to Health and Safety Code Sections 34177.5 and 34171(d)(1) and shall be payable from RPTTF monies, not as an administrative cost. Further,
pursuant to Resolution OB-13-18, and in accordance with its authority set forth in Health and Safety Code Section 34177.5, the Oversight Board approved the
Professicnal Services Agreement with First Southwest for financial advisory services. The DOF approved Resolution OB-13-18. Therefore, payment of this obligation

constitutes an enforceable obligation of the Successor Agency pursuant to Health and Safety Code Sections 34177.5 and 34171 (d¥(1) and shall be payable from
RPTTF monies, not as an administrative cost,

Pursuant to Resolution OB-13-18, and in accordance with its authority set forth in Health and Safety Code Section 34177.5(f), the Oversight Board directed the
Successor Agency to commence the bond refunding process and authorized the Successor Agency to recover all costs associated with such bond refunding process.
The DOF approved Resolution OB-13-18. Therefore, payment of this obligation constitutes an enforceable obligation pursuant to Health and Safety Code Sections
34177.5 and 34171(d)(1) and shall be payable from RPTTF monies, not as an administrative cost. Further, pursuant fo Resolution OB-13-22, and in accordance with
its authority set forth in Health and Safety Code Section 34177.5, the Oversight Board approved the Professional Services Agreement with Fraser & Associates for
fiscal consultant services. The DOF approved Resolution OB-13-22. Therefore, payment of this obligation constitutes an enforceable obligation of the Successor
Agency pursuant to Health and Safety Code Sections 34177.5 and 34171(d)(1) and shall be payable from RPTTE monies, not as an administrative cost.

Pursuant to Resolution OB-13-18, and in accordance with its authority set forth in Health and Safety Code Section 34177.5(f), the Oversight Board directed the
Successor Agency to commence the bond refunding process and authorized the Successor Agency to recover all costs associated with such bond refunding process.
The DOF approved Resolution OB-13-18. Therefore, payment of this obligation constitutes an enforceable obligation of the Successor Agency pursuant to Health and
Safety Code Sections 34177.5 and 34171(d)(1) and shall be payable from RPTTF menies, not as an administrative cost.




Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule 13-14B - Notes
January 1, 2014 through June 30, 2014

item #

29.00

30.00

Notes/Comments

On May 3, 1985, the Former RDA was created. On June 7, 1995, and within 45 days of creation of the Former RDA, the City of Imperial Beach and the Former RDA
entered into a Coaperation Agreement for the City's loan/advance of funds to the Former RDA for startup monies to jump start redevelopment, which loarn/advances
would be repaid by the Former RDA from tax increment funds. City loan/advances were provided to the Former RDA upon the adoption of the Redevelopment Plan for
the original Project Area and upon the adoption of the Redevelopment Plan for Amendment No. 1 Area. Repayment of the City loan is due and payable now as the City
has called repayment of the principal of the loan. Pursuant to Health and Safety Code Sections 34171(d)(1)(B) and (E), 34171(d)(2), and 34178(b)(2), this City loan to
the Former RDA constitutes an enforceable obligation of the Successor Agency and shall be payable from RPTTF manies. Further, because of the timing of the City
loan to the Former RDA, this City loan constitutes an enforceable obligation of the Former RDA and Successor Agency under the Dissolution Act and was not
invalidated by Sections 34178(b)(2) and 34171(d){2). Further, the repayment of the City loan is not subject to the repayment restrictions of Chapter 9 {heginning with
Health and Safety Code Section 34191.4(b)) of the Dissolution Act.

These costs are legal expenses related to litigation that was filed in connection with the June 1, 2012 RPTTF distribution. Litigation was filed to protect enforceable
obligations and prevent default as a result of County notice not to distribute June 1, 2012 RPTTF without DOF approval letter. Costs relating to potential and pending
litigation in connection with assets or obligations constitute an enforceable obligation of the Successor Agency and shall be payable from RPTTF monies, not as an
administrative cost, pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34171(b).

The actual amounts provided herein are solely estimates and the actual amount paid due to final costs owed by the Successor Agency may end up being greater than
shown above. Therefore, the approval of this ROPS by the Successor Agency, the Oversight Roard and the DOF includes the approval of such increased amount

1, 14, 18, 19 actually paid.

To the extent RPTTF is not available to pay an enforceable obligation listed on this ROPS, the approval of this ROPS by the Successor Agency, the Oversight Board,
and the DOF includes authorizing the Successor Agency to make payments on an enforceable obligation from any other funds the Successor Agency may have

1, 14, 18, 19 available, if any, at the time a payment is to be made.




